³The AQI user fee may be prepaid for all arrivals of a commercial railroad car during a calendar year for an amount 20 times the AQI user fee for each arrival (\$150.00 from October 1, 2005 through September 30, 2006).

Done in Washington, DC, this 22nd day of August 2005.

Elizabeth E. Gaston,

Acting Administrator, Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service.

[FR Doc. 05–16982 Filed 8–25–05; 8:45 am]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Olympic National Forest, Jefferson County, Washington; Dosewallips Road Washout Project

AGENCY: Forest Service, USDA. **ACTION:** Revised Notice of intent to prepare an environmental impact statement.

SUMMARY: On August 12, 2005, the USDA, Forest Service, Olympic National Forest, published a Notice of Intent in Federal Register (70 FR 47171) to prepare an environmental impact statement (EIS) for Dosewallips Road Washout Project. The Notice of Intent is being revised to correct the project's location from Oregon State to Washington State, and to correct the Olympic National Park e-mail contact address. The correct address is olym_ea@nps.gov.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tim Davis, Project Team Leader, Olympic National Forest, 1835 Black Lake Blvd. SW., Suite A, Olympia, WA 98512; phone (360) 956–2375; or e-mail tedavis@fs.fed.us. For information on the National Park Service component of the project, contact Nancy Hendricks, Environmental Protection Specialist, 600 East Park Ave., Port Angeles, WA 98362; phone (360) 565–3008; or e-mail olym_ea@nps.gov.

Dated: August 19, 2005.

Virginia Grilley,

Acting Forest Supervisor, Olympic National Forest.

[FR Doc. 05–16984 Filed 8–25–05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Forest Service

Black-Tailed Prairie Dog Conservation and Management Nebraska National Forest, and Oglala National Grassland—Nebraska Buffalo Gap, and Fort Pierre National Grasslands—SD

AGENCY: USDA Forest Service.

ACTION: Notice of decision.

On August 3, 2005, Donald J. Bright (Responsible Official), Forest Supervisor of the Nebraska National Forest and Associated Units, signed the Record of Decision (ROD) to implement Alternative 3 of the Black-tailed Prairie Dog Conservation and Management Environmental Impact Statement (EIS).

In summary, Alternative 3 provides for maintaining sufficient prairie dog colonies to ensure population viability for prairie dogs and other species dependent upon the prairie dog ecosystem, including the endangered black-footed ferret. At the same time, it redeems the responsibility of the Forest Service to act as a good neighbor and reduce the effects of land management decisions on adjoining landowners.

This alternative prescribes an adaptive management concept using a full suite of tools, including expanded rodenticide use and vegetation management, through livestock grazing coordination, to manage and reduce selected prairie dog colonies along national grassland property boundaries. The purpose of this action is to reduce or eliminate unwanted movement to, and colonization of, private and tribal lands by black-tailed prairie dogs originating on the adjacent national grasslands listed above.

The Record of Decision are available at the Nebraska National Forest Web site at http://www.fs.fed.us/r2/nebraska/projects. It is also available on CD at the Nebraska National Forest Supervisor's Office at 125 N. Main St., Chadron, NE 69337, or by calling (308) 432–0300.

Individuals or organizations submitting substantive comments during the comment period (36 CFR 215.6) are eligible to appeal the decision pursuant to 26 CFR part 215 (Federal Register—June 4, 2003) or 26 CFR 251 subpart C (FR-January 23, 1989), but not both. Appeals, including attachments, must be filed with the Appeal Deciding Officer within 45 days following the date of publication of the legal notice in the official newspapers of record, Rapid City Journal, Rapid City, South Dakota and the Omaha World Herald, Omaha, Nebraska for Nebraska National Forest Supervisor decisions in South Dakota and Nebraska respectively. The legal notice is the exclusive means for calculating the time to file an appeal. Those wishing to file an appeal should not rely upon dates or timeframe information provided by any other source. It is the responsibility of individuals wishing to file an appeal to

do so within the framework provided in the appropriate appeal regulations. These regulations may be found at the following Web site: http:// www.fs.fed.us/emc/applit/appeals.htm.

Dated: August 18, 2005.

Donald J. Bright,

Forest Supervisor, Nebraska National Forest. [FR Doc. 05–16977 Filed 8–25–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–11–M

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR SEVERELY DISABLED

Procurement List; Additions and Deletion

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled.

ACTION: Additions to and deletions from Procurement List.

SUMMARY: This action adds to the Procurement List products and services to be furnished by nonprofit agencies employing persons who are blind or have other severe disabilities, and deletes from the Procurement List products previously furnished by such agencies.

DATES: Effective September 25, 2005. **ADDRESSES:** Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled, Jefferson Plaza 2, Suite 10800, 1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, Virginia 22202–3259.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION OR TO SUBMIT COMMENTS CONTACT: Sheryl D. Kennerly, Telephone: (703) 603–7740, Fax: (703) 603–0655, or e-mail SKennerly@jwod.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Additions

On June 17, June 24 and July 1, 2005, the Committee for Purchase From People Who Are Blind or Severely Disabled published notices (70 FR 35223, 36561, and 38099) of proposed additions to the Procurement List.

After consideration of the material presented to it concerning capability of qualified nonprofit agencies to provide the products and services and impact of the additions on the current or most recent contractors, the Committee has determined that the products and services listed below are suitable for procurement by the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 46–48c and 41 CFR 51–2.4.